

NO. 20-16758

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHEAT GROWERS, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:17-cv-02401-WBS-EFB
Hon. William B. Shubb

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR
CONSUMER LAW & ECONOMIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

SETH E. MERMIN
(Cal Bar No. 189194)
ELIZA DUGGAN
(Cal Bar No. 312621)
CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW
AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE
UC Berkeley School of Law
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Telephone: (510) 393-8254
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

CLAUDIA POLSKY
(Cal. Bar No. 185505)
Assistant Clinical Professor of Law
UC Berkeley School of Law
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Telephone: (510) 642-5398
cpolsky@law.berkeley.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Glyphosate Disclosure Promotes The Key First Amendment Value Underlying Protection for Commercial Speech: The Free Flow Of Factual Information To Consumers.	10
II. The Glyphosate Warning Readily Meets the Lenient Standard That Applies to Compelled Disclosures of Factual and Uncontroversial Commercial Information.	11
A. Because the Disclosure Provides Factual and Noncontroversial Information, It Is Subject to Review Under the <i>Zauderer</i> Standard.....	12
1. The warning comprises statements that are wholly factual.	13
2. Scientific organizations may come to different conclusions, but that does not mean their statements are not factual — “uncontroversial” need not mean “unanimous.”	16
3. Manufacturers of toxic substances, including Monsanto, have a demonstrated history of attempting to create scientific confusion once their products have been identified as hazardous.	21
4. There is mounting evidence of Monsanto’s attempts to conceal the dangers of exposure to glyphosate and to generate the “controversy” on which it now relies.	24
B. The Disclosure Is Reasonably Related to the Government’s Substantial Interest in Protecting Public Health and Informing Purchasers About the Risks of Glyphosate Exposure.	27

C. The Proposed Glyphosate Disclosure Is Neither Unjustified Nor Unduly Burdensome.	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	10
<i>American Beverage Association v. San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	13, 32
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir.), cert. denied (2019) (<i>CTIA II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	10
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	31
<i>In re Roundup Prod. Liab. Litgation</i> , No. 16-CV-0525-VC, 2019 WL 3219360, (N.D. Cal., July 12, 2019)	27, 28
<i>In re Roundup Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2741, No. 3:19-cv-02224 (N.D. Cal., Feb. 3, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 5th 434 (2020)	4, 27, 29
<i>Milavetz, Gallup & Milavetz v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Office of Env’tl. Health Hazard Assessment</i> , 22 Cal. App. 5th 534, 556 (2018)	22
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	30

<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n (NEMA) v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 23
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates (NIFLA) v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 2376 (2018).....	15, 31
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	16, 31, 32
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc., v. FDA</i> No. 1:20-cv-01181 (D.D.C., May 6, 2020)	23
<i>Philip Morris v. U.S.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Pilliod v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. RG-17-862702, 2019 WL 3540107 (Cal. Super. July 26, 2019).....	27

Statutes

CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 25249.8(a)	5
CAL. LAB. CODE §§ 6382(b)(1), (d).....	5

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit 27, § 25703.....	5
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25603.....	7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25600.....	29
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25601.....	30

Other Authorities

Benbrook, Charles M., <i>How Did the US EPA and IARC Reach Diametrically Opposed Conclusions on the Genotoxicity of Glyphosate-Based Herbicides?</i> , 31 ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES EUROPE (2019)	2
Benjamin, Sailas et al., <i>Phthalates Impact Human Health: Epidemiological Evidences and Plausible Mechanism of Action</i> , 340 J. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 360 (2017).....	16
Bush, Evan, <i>Monsanto Will Pay \$95 Million in PCB Settlement</i> , SEATTLE TIMES (Jun. 24, 2020).....	25
CDC, <i>Smoking & Tobacco Use, 2000 Surgeon General’s Report Highlights: Tobacco Timeline</i> (2000).....	19, 23
Christenson, Kara, <i>Interpreting the Purposes of Initiatives: Proposition 65</i> , 40 HASTINGS L.J. 1031 (1989).....	6
Cohen, Patricia, <i>\$2 Billion Verdict Against Monsanto is Third to Find Roundup Caused Cancer</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 13, 2019).....	2, 6
Cohen, Patricia, <i>Roundup Maker to Pay \$10 Billion to Settle Cancer Suits</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 24, 2020).	4
Cressey, Daniel, <i>Widely Used Herbicide Linked to Cancer</i> , NATURE – News Explainer (Mar. 24, 2015)	1
Egelko, Bob, <i>Roundup Cancer Case Appeals—by Plaintiff and Defendant—Turned Down by Calif. Supreme Court</i> , S.F. CHRONICLE (Oct. 21, 2020)	4
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>DDT Regulatory History: A Brief Survey</i> (1975)	19
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Learn About Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)</i>	25
European Environmental Agency, <i>LATE LESSONS FROM EARLY WARNINGS: SCIENCE, PRECAUTION, INNOVATION</i> (Jan. 2013).....	18, 21

Gillam, Carey, <i>Another Monsanto Roundup Case Likely to Settle as Bayer Works Through Tens of Thousands of Cancer Claims</i> , THE DEFENDER (Jan. 15, 2021) .	3
Gillam, Carey, WHITEWASH: THE STORY OF A WEED KILLER, CANCER, AND THE CORRUPTION OF SCIENCE (2017)	26
Hakim, Danny, <i>Monsanto Weed Killer Roundup Faces New Doubts on Safety in Unsealed Documents</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 14, 2017).....	26
Hals, Tom, <i>Bayer Reaches \$2 Billion Deal Over Future Roundup Cancer Claims</i> , REUTERS (Feb. 3, 2021)	15
International Agency for Research on Cancer, 12 IARC MONOGRAPHS ON THE EVALUATION OF CARCINOGENIC RISKS TO HUMANS: SOME ORGANOPHOSPHATE INSECTICIDES AND HERBICIDES (2017).....	1
Krantz, Laura, <i>Harvard Professor Failed to Disclose Connection</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (Oct. 1, 2015)	26
Kristi Coale, <i>As Cancer Concerns Lead City to Ban Herbicide, S.F. Scales Back Use of Roundup</i> , SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC PRESS (Nov. 18, 2020)	8
Lemen, Richard, <i>Toward an Asbestos Ban in the United States</i> , 14 INT’L J. ENVIR. RES. PUB. HEALTH 1302 (2017)	20
Markowitz, Gerald, <i>Unleashed on an Unsuspecting World: The Asbestos Information Association and Its Role in Perpetuating a National Epidemic</i> , AM. J. PUB. HEALTH (2016)	24
Messick, Graham, 60 MINUTES: TOXIC TOWN (Aug. 31, 2003).....	19, 24
Michaels, David, DOUBT IS THEIR PRODUCT (2008)	20, 22, 23
National Cancer Institute, VETERANS AND AGENT ORANGE: HEALTH EFFECTS OF HERBICIDES USED IN VIETNAM (1994).....	19
Nelson, Arthur, <i>Monsanto Sold Banned Chemicals for Years Despite Known Health Risks, Archives Reveal</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Aug. 10, 2017).....	24

O’Hagan, Sean, <i>Toxic Neighbor: Monsanto and the Poisoned Town</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Apr. 20, 2018)	24
ORESQUES, NAOMI & ERIK M. CONWAY, <i>MERCHANTS OF DOUBT: HOW A HANDFUL OF SCIENTISTS OBSCURED THE TRUTH IN ISSUES FROM TOBACCO SMOKE TO GLOBAL WARMING</i> (2010)	19, 22, 23
Polsky, Claudia & Megan Schwarzman, <i>The Hidden Success of a Conspicuous Law: Proposition 65 and the Reduction of Toxic Chemical Exposures</i> , 47 ECOLOGY LAW Q. 823 (2020)	16, 17, 21
Post, Robert, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000)	10
Reuters, <i>Monsanto Ordered to Pay 289 Million in Roundup Cancer Trial</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 10, 2018)	2
Spears, Ellen Griffith, <i>BAPTIZED IN PCBs: RACE, POLLUTION, AND JUSTICE IN AN ALL-AMERICAN TOWN</i> (2014)	25
Sullivan, Emily, <i>Groundskeeper Accepts Reduced \$78 Million Award in Monsanto Cancer Suit</i> , NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO (Nov. 1, 2018)	3
Zaveri, Mihir, <i>Monsanto Weedkiller Roundup Was “Substantial Factor” in Causing Cancer, Jury Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 19, 2019)	2
